## **Peggy Shannon Day**

## **Presented By Interim Mayor Todd Gloria**

WHEREAS, Peggy Shannon began volunteering with the City of San Diego in November 2012 as a Senior Citizens Services Associate; and

WHEREAS, Peggy Shannon has always been pleasant and helpful to anyone seeking her assistance at the Senior Citizens Services Desk; and

**WHEREAS, Peggy Shannon** has demonstrated her compassion for countless City of San Diego senior citizens by making daily "Are You O.K.?" calls to check on their well-being, and brighten their day; and

WHEREAS, Peggy Shannon has been a dedicated and valued volunteer to the City of San Diego's Senior Citizen Services; and

WHEREAS, Peggy Shannon is a member of the San Diego Caucus of the California Senior Legislature; and

WHEREAS, Peggy Shannon is a member of the Civic Engagement Group at the Gary and Mary West Senior Wellness Center in San Diego; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego appreciates and respects **Peggy Shannon** for her commitment and contributions to the City of San Diego; and

WHEREAS, Peggy Shannon had the courage to come forward with her experiences and concerns in the interest of the betterment of the City of San Diego; NOW, THEREFORE,

**BE IT PROCLAIMED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO,** for and on behalf of the people of San Diego, do hereby declare February 24, 2014 to be **"PEGGY SHANNON DAY"** in the City of San Diego.